

No. 08-

08 - 853 JAN 5 - 2009

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE ZESSAR,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN R. KEITH, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CLINTON A. KRISLOV
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. SALAS
KRISLOV & ASSOCIATES
20 North Wacker Drive
Suite 1350
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 606-0500
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Nature of the Case	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	4
I. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with All Reported Decisions of the United States Courts of Appeals for Other Circuits Holding that a Defendant’s Mooting the Case by Capitulating to Plaintiff’s Position After Even a Nonfinal Adjudication of the Merits May Satisfy Prevailing Party Status	5

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Third, Fifth and Ninth Circuits hold that a Preliminary Ruling on the Merits may satisfy <i>Buckhannon</i> , Even Without Entry of Final Judgment.	5
B. The First, Second, Sixth, Eleventh and D.C. Circuits Have Similarly Conferred Prevailing Party Status on Parties Even at Preliminary Order Stages.	10
C. The Only Cases that Deny Prevailing Party Status to a Litigant Who Prevails at the Preliminary Injunction Stage Are Cases Where Preliminary Relief Does Not Bear on the Merits or Plaintiffs Ultimately Lost on the Merits.	12
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Rule Perversely Discourages Victimized Parties from Bringing Meritorious Claims to Enforce the Constitution, and Encourages Defendants to Strategically Litigate all Claims, Regardless of Merit, As Long As Possible just before the entry of Final Judgment.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Decided August 6, 2008	1a
Appendix B — Memorandum Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Northern District Of Illinois, Eastern Division Filed June 11, 2007	21a
Appendix C — Order Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit Denying Petition For Rehearing Dated October 7, 2008	32a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home Inc., v. West Virginia Dept. of Health</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Christina A v. Bloomberg</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D.S.D. 2001)	13
<i>Christina A. v. Bloomberg</i> , 315 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Maine School Administrative Dist. No. 35 v. Mr. R.</i> , 321 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Palmetto Properties Inc. v. County of DuPage</i> , 375 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Texas v. Sanchez</i> , 480 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Preservation Coalition of Erie County v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 356 F.3d 444 (2d Cir. 2004)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sandusky County v. Blackwell</i> , 191 Fed. Appx. 397 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002) ..	12
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2188 (2007)	13
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 2008 WL 2440028 (11th Cir.)	11
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	6, 8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
20 U.S.C.A. § 1681	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1988)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	7
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc	2
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000d	2
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	i
